
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in another 
format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 29 November 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Membership  
  
Chairman  Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood Local Authority 
 Councillor EMK Chave Local Authority 
 Mrs C Ault Baha’i Faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 
 Revd. P Barlow Church of England 
 Mr P Bowen Church of England 
 Mrs S Bryant Church of England 
 Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang Buddhist 
 Mrs A Daniel Primary School Teachers 
 Miss Emilie James Special School Teachers 
 Mrs Gurmit Jutle Sikh Faith 
 Rev DT Meachem Churches Together in Herefordshire 
 Sr. D. O'Donnell Roman Catholic Church 
 Ms C Wolfe Jewish Faith 
   
Non Voting Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Co-opted member 
 Ms K Mayglothling  Co-opted Member 
 Miss A Taylor Co-opted Member 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  29 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2013. 
 

 

4.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2012/13 
 

11 - 20 

 To comment on the draft SACRE Annual report for the academic year 
September 2012 to July 2013. 
 

 

6.   RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2013 
 

21 - 24 

 To consider the Religious Studies examination results for 2013. 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 
 

25 - 26 

 To consider a report on recent national reports and their implications for the 
teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 

 

8.   PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2014 
 

27 - 38 

 To review the feedback from the 2013 SACRE Annual Conference and 
consider arrangements for the 2014 conference and other training events. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 To note that the next meeting will be held at 2.00pm on Friday 21st March 
2014 at Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. Further dates have yet to be 
arranged. 
 

 





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 1 March 2013 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs C Ault, Revd. P. Barlow, Mrs S Bryant, Councillor 

EMK Chave, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Mrs A Daniel, Miss E James, 
Ms. K. Mayglothling, Rev DT Meachem and Miss A Taylor 

 
  
In Attendance Mrs Sally McCamley (Herefordshire Diocese) 

 
Officers: Mrs J Tinsley, Lead Officer to SACRE; Mr S Pett, RE Consultant – RE Today; 

Mr P James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs L Barker; Mr P Bowen; Mrs G Jutle; Sr. D O’Donnell and 
Ms C Wolfe. 
 

134. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Ms Melisa Williams substituted for Mr P Bowen. 
 

135. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held 27 November 2012 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

136. RESPONSE TO 
[...]
ng on in County schools. 
• Of the 7 secondary schools responding, 5 schools said specifically that the 

EBacc had not had an impact, with the remaining 2 not commenting. 
• Indications were that there were a good number of students taking the A level 

short course, however, the majority were at the 6th Form College, Hereford. 
 

SACRE considered that further thought was needed into how to improve the 
questionnaire response rate prior to next years. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the results of the primary and secondary school annual questionnaire 
be noted and it be recommended that the Local Authority take note of and 
act on any trends appearing; 

b) The results be issued to schools so that they are made aware of the 
feedback received. 

 
138. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   

 
SACRE received a report on news or further changes to the government’s education 
strategy affecting the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 
The Good, Bad and the Ugly - The Consultant for RE referred to comments by John 
Keast, Chair RE Council, to the statement by Mr Michael Gove to the House of 
Commons following the DfE publication of new arrangements for the national curriculum, 
GCSEs and school accountability on 7 February 2013. (set out in the agenda). Good RE 
grades will help schools.  The government had cut the support for RE teacher training 
places. The Consultant’s view was that unless there was a further injection to RE now 
then the subject will decline further. 
 
REC Review – the Consultant for RE reported that phase 1 of the review had been 
completed.  Under phase 2 of the review two Task Groups would now be established to: 
1) develop non-statutory guidance material and 2) develop strategies designed to 
structure and sustain the future of RE.  The All Party Parliamentary Group were due to 
issue their report soon. 
 
DfE Guidance: Q&A on RE and Collective Worship – the agenda report provided a very 
useful web link to questions and answers concerning the provision of RE and Collective 
Worship in Academies and Free Schools.  SACRE were reminded that Academies and 
Free Schools had to provide RE but didn’t have to follow the locally Agreed Syllabus. 
 
National Association of Teachers of Religious Education (NATRE) – had produced ‘A 
protocol for assuring provision for religious education in maintained schools in England’.  
SACRE briefly debated the position concerning Academies and Free Schools and were 
concerned that from the questionnaire returns, debated earlier, it could be assumed from 

6



 

 

the information given that an academy in the County may not be complying with the RE 
teaching requirement.  The Lead Officer to SACRE undertook to raise the matter with the 
Director of Education at the Diocese. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the Lead Officer to SACRE discuss the 
matter concerning RE at one of the Counties academies with the Director of 
Education at the Diocese. 
 

139. 2013 SACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE   
 
SACRE received an update on arrangements for the 2013 SACRE Annual Conference. 
 
The Consultant for RE reported that currently the take up of places was low.  He would 
be contacting schools again to encourage them to send a delegate and requested that 
teachers on SACRE also encourage their colleagues to attend. 
 
While planning for this year’s conference was well underway Councillor Attwood 
questioned whether, for future years, there were any grants that schools could obtain via 
the Diocese or whether the Diocese could sponsor the event in any way.  Councillor 
Attwood undertook to discuss the possibilities with the Bishop.  Mrs S McCamely, in 
attendance for the Diocese, undertook to discuss the matter with the Education Director. 
 
It was noted that school inspections now include interviews with the governors and it was 
suggested that governors should take a greater interest in RE matters and therefore 
should find attendance at the Annual Conference to be of great benefit. 
 
Primary school teachers especially emphasised that with increasing pressures on 
budgets, schools would find it increasingly difficult to support teachers being away from 
school. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the suggestion of possible grants or 
sponsorship be pursued by the relevant parties. 
 

140. SYLLABUS TRAINING FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS - EVENT REPORT   
 
SACRE received a report on the syllabus training event for Special Schools held October 
2012. 
 
Further to the brief report to the November SACRE, the Consultant for RE provided 
further information on the successful syllabus training event held in collaboration with 
Gloucestershire SACRE.  It was noted that an article on the event was scheduled to 
appear in RE Today magazine in April. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

141. 2013/14 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE   
 
The Consultant for RE declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the duration 
of this item. 
 
SACRE considered the implications arising from reductions to the 2013/14 SACRE 
budget. 
 
The Chairman provided a brief overview of the Council’s budget position for 2013/14 and 
future years emphasising the range and degree of cuts being imposed.  In accordance 
with the resolution at the last meeting he had spoken to the Cabinet Member (Education 
and Infrastructure) concerning SACREs budget position. 

7



 

 

 
The Lead Officer to SACRE reported that in common with the majority of the Council’s 
budgets the SACRE budget for 2013/14 had been reduced. The current budget of 
£11,752 would reduce to £4,718 being a cut of 60%.   
 
As the Council didn’t have any in-house specialist for Religious Education the SACRE 
budget was principally used to employ a Consultant on an annual contract basis.  The 
current budget supported 20 days of consultancy advice and was used to support 
schools and provide advice to SACRE.  As the contract for the Consultant needed to be 
re-tendered, an
[...]
vant business; 

c) The Lead Officer to SACRE commences investigations into setting up an 
informal RE Strategy Group. 

d) That the NASACRE membership should not be renewed; and 
e) That Members communicate directly with the Lead Officer any suggestions 

concerning areas the RE Strategy Group could work on. 
 

142. NASACRE AGM   
 
SACRE considered whether to send a representative to the NASACRE 2013 AGM. 
 

8



 

 

The Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang reported that while she would be involved in 
this year’s AGM she had decided to step down from being an elected member on 
NASACRE.  Her reasons were that she was finding it increasingly difficult to attend 
national meetings and in her view the business conducted seemed to focus too much on 
internal administration matters rather than outwardly on furthering RE and helping 
SACREs. 
 
In view of the budgetary position SACRE decided not to send a representative to the 
NASACRE 2013 AGM, the cost of which would be £95 plus any travel costs. 
 
On behalf of SACRE the Chairman thanked the Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang 
for attending the meetings and reporting back on national issues. 
 
RESOLVED: that the position be noted and no representative be sent to the 
NASACRE 2013 AGM. 
 

143. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
SACRE considered the future meeting dates set out in the agenda. 
 
In view of the budget discussion at Minute No 141 the meeting scheduled for 5 July 2013 
be deleted.  The meetings scheduled for 29 November 2013 and 21 March 2014 should 
continue.  Thereafter, following consultation with the Chairman, two meetings per year 
be arranged to coincide with relevant business. 
 
RESOLVED: that 

a) The meeting scheduled for 5 July 2013 be deleted; 
b) The meetings scheduled for 29 November 2013 and 21 March should 

continue; 
c) Thereafter SACRE to have two meetings per year on appropriate dates to 

conduct relevant business. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Bronwyn Mabey on Tel (01432) 260824 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 29 November  2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
– ACADEMIC YEAR 2012/13 

REPORT BY: SACRE Lead Officer 
 

 
 
  

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To receive the SACRE Annual Report for the academic year September 2012 to July 

2013.  

3. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  Subject to any comments by SACRE  the Annual Report 2012/13 be 
approved and a copy be forwarded to NASACRE 

 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix A  - SACRE Annual Report for the Academic Year 2012/13 
 

5. Background Papers 

6.1 None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Herefordshire  

Standing Advisory Council on  

Religious Education  

(SACRE) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft SACRE Annual Report for the Academic 

Year 2012/13 

  

13



 

1 Herefordshire SACRE Annual Report 2012-2013 
 

The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is a statutory body set up to advise the 
Local Authority on matters related to religious education and collective worship.  Its members are 
drawn from teachers, Local Authority representatives including Councillors, faith representatives 
from the Church of England and a range of Christian denominations, and representatives from other 
religious groups represented in the region. 
 

SACRE’s key functions include monitoring the provision and quality of RE, and providing advice and 
support on the effective teaching of RE in accordance with the agreed syllabus.  This includes advice 
on methods of teaching, choice of teaching material and provision of teacher training.  This is 
primarily done through the review and implementation of the locally agreed syllabus, a process which 
is required every five years.  This is followed by on-going monitoring of its effectiveness in the light of 
changing n
[...]
ols responding were confident or confident in aspects; 11% were unsure in aspects 
and only 1 school was not confident about implementing the syllabus. 

• 33% had fully implemented the syllabus, 61% had partially implemented, and  only 1 had many 
aspects still to implement. 

 

The graph below gives a snapshot of the impact of the syllabus on various aspects of primary practice:  
 

15



 
 

The secondary school survey reveals that 57% of responding schools have fully implemented the 
syllabus and 29% have done so partially.  One school has not implemented the syllabus.    

 
7 Commentary on exam results Summer 2013 
 

• Fifteen more pupils took the full course GCSE in 2013 compared with 2012. However, results were 
less favourable with 73.7% gaining a C grade or above compared with 79.8% in 2012. Girls 
outperformed boys.  

• The short course attracted almost 25% more pupils this year. Results again were less favourable 
overall, with 41.4% of pupils gaining a C grade or above. Again, girls significantly outperformed 
boys by 12.7%. The difference between boys and girls was reduced this year, from a 2012 gap of 
25.7%. The uptake of RS GCSE by both genders is very similar.  

• The Entry Level Qualification band C course attracted slightly fewer pupils this year. The number 
of pupils gaining  grade 1 or 2 was significantly higher than in 2012.  

• A levels attracted 7 more candidates in 2013, however, those gaining C or above were lower by 
22.4% than 2012. All candidates achieved a level E or above.  

• Two girls took AS level, both gained an E or above.  
 

 See appendix for further data. 
 
8 Quality of teaching in Herefordshire.  
 

There is limited information about religious education in Ofsted reports, although lesson grading in 
inspections must comment on the quality of SMSC (spiritual, moral, social and cultural) aspects of 
learning. All reports will include some details pertaining to these elements found in lessons, and 
wider afield, for 
[...]
ance 

• Fifteen more children took the full course in 2013 than in 2012. However, results were 
less favourable with 73.7% gaining a C grade or above compared with 79.8% in 2012. 
Girls outperformed boys.  

• The short course attracted almost 25% more children this year. Results again were less 
favourable overall, with 41.4% of children gaining a C grade or above. Girls significantly 
outperformed boys by 11.3%, however the difference between boys and girls has 
reduced this year, from a 2012 gap of 25.6%. The uptake, by both genders, of this 
subject was very similar in 2013 as a result of an increase of almost 30% in the number 
of male entrants. 

• The ELQ band C course attracted slightly fewer children this year. The number of 
children gaining grade 1 or 2 was significantly higher than in 2012.  

• There was an increase in the number of A level entries amongst schools with a sixth 
form facility. The percentage of candidates gaining grade C or above fell by 22.4%. All 
candidates achieved a ‘Pass’ at A level (grade E or above).   

• Two girls took AS level, both gained an E or above.  

 
Quality of teaching in Herefordshire.  

• Lesson grading in Ofsted inspections must comment on the quality of SMSC (spiritual, 
moral, social and cultural) aspects of learning. All reports will include some details 
pertaining to these elements found in lessons, and wider afield, for example in the 
school curriculum, pastoral care, ethos, aims, relationships, etc. Whilst this may not be 

AGENDA ITEM 6

21



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Bronwyn Mabey on Tel (01432) 260824 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a measurable aspect of school life, specific observations will be collected as evidence 
of a good school.  

• Hereford has been judged as having 79% of its schools to be Good or better. In effect, 
as Teaching and leadership and management have to be at least good for this grading, 
it can be assumed that th
[...]
6.4% 42.4% 32 32 3.1% 37.5% 59.4% 

           
 

GCE A' Level 2013 
   

GCE A' Level 2012 
   

 
Religious Studies 

   
Religious Studies 

   
 

A Level A Level 

 
Entered Number A* to C % A* to C No. A* to E % A* to E Entered Number A* to C % A* to C No. A* to E % A* to E 

Boys & 
Girls 25 18 72.0% 25 100.0% 18 17 94.4% 18 100.0% 
Boys 13 11 84.6% 13 100.0% 4 4 100.0% 4 100.0% 
Girls 12 7 58.3% 12 100.0% 14 13 92.9% 14 100.0% 

           
 

AS Level AS Level 

 
Entered Number A* to C % A* to C No. A* to E % A* to E Entered Number A* to C % A* to C No. A* to E % A* to E 

Boys & 
Girls 2 1 50.0% 2 100.0% 9 6 66.7% 9 100.0% 
Boys 0     0   4 4 100.0% 4 100.0% 
Girls 2 1 50.0% 2 100.0% 5 2 40.0% 5 100.0% 
 

2
3



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Bronwyn Mabey on Tel (01432) 260824 

 

 

24



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 29 November  2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

REPORT BY: RE Adviser 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To consider a report on recent national reports and their implications for the 

teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The report be noted 
 

4. Background Papers 

 • Ofsted Report: Religious education - realising the potential 
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/religious-education-realising-potential 

 
• The Religious Education Council of England and Wales: A Review of 

Religious Education in England              
http://resubjectreview.recouncil.org.uk/re-review-report 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

25



26



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 29 November  2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
2014 

REPORT BY: RE Adviser 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To review the feedback from the 2013 SACRE Annual Conference and consider 

arrangements for the 2014 conference and other training events. 
 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The report be noted 
 

4. Background Papers 

 • None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



28



Herefordshire SACRE RE Conference 2013: Making progress in RE    
EVALUATION  (44 evaluation forms/ 51 delegates) 

 
 excellent good satisfactory poor 

A moment in the Tranquillity Zone  (42 responses) 
Midge Ault 38% 50% 12%  

Keynote 1 Making good progress in RE (44) 
Stephen Pett  70% 30%   

Workshop A Planning and integrating assessment 
in the primary school Lat Blaylock  (36 responses) 100%    

Workshop B Teaching Islam   (8 responses) 
Stephen Pett 88% 12%   

Workshop C Understanding Buddhism  (2) 
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang  100%   

Workshop D  Deeper Thinking in RE  (35) 
Stephen Pett 69% 31%   

Workshop E  Grill a SACRE rep!   (5 responses) 
Cllr Liz Chave; Cherry Wolfe; Ani-la Choesang  60% 20% 20% 

Workshop F Raising achievement at KS3 (4) 
Lat Blaylock 75% 25%   

Keynote 2 Progress for pupils, progress for 
teachers  Lat Blaylock  (34 responses) 91% 9%   

Venue: Whitecross Academy (44 responses) 84% 14% 2%  
Overall value of the conference  (42 responses) 
 88% 12%   

Further comments (representative selection of comments) 
· An excellent day filled with inspiration and practical ideas. Very refreshing. 
· Very informative manageable ideas to use in the classroom. Practical and immediate ideas 

provided. Well-organised and good choice of workshops. 
· Very well organised conference thank you. Useful to have time to focus on RE and gather lots 

of ideas. 
· Thanks for the hints, helps and reassurance. 
· Always fantastic to have lots of practical ideas, but more examples from faiths other than 

Christianity woul
[...]

en

 r
ep

or
t

on
 

th
e 

w
or

k 
th

ey
 

ha
ve

 
un

de
rt

ak
en

, 
w

hi
ch

 
m

us
t 

be
 s

en
t 

to
 t

he
 F

ar
m

in
gt

on
 I

ns
ti

tu
te

 o
n

co
m

pl
et

io
n

of
th

e
Fe

llo
w

sh
ip

.

38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2012/13
	Herefordshire SACRE Annual Report 2012-2013 v2

	6 RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2013
	7 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE
	8 PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2014
	7a Hereford  Conference 2013 evaluations
	7b GlosHerefWorcs Special RE April 14 draft programme
	7c SACRE secondary conf  2014 draft prog v1
	7d Fellowship Leaflet 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 29 November 
2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor  J Stone (Chairman) 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs L Barker, Revd. P. Barlow, Councillor EMK Chave, 

Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Mrs A Daniel, Miss E James, Mrs G Jutle, 
Ms. K. Mayglothling, Sr. D. O'Donnell and Miss A Taylor 

 
  
In attendance: Mrs B Mabey and Mr S Pett (Consultant for RE) 
  
Officers: Mr I Sockett (Performance Improvement Officer) and Mr D J Penrose 

(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

144. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies from absence were received from Ms C Wolfe. 
 

145. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

146. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 1 March 2013 were approved and signed. 
 

147. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

148. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2012/13   
 
SACRE noted that there was a new format to the Annual Report.  It was suggested that the 
report should be sent to every Headteacher in the County.  This would be done electronically, 
through the Council’s Schools Online service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report 2012/13 be approved and a copy forwarded to 
NASCRE. 
 

149. RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2013   
 
SACRE noted a report on the religious studies examination results for 2013.  The 
Performance Improvement Officer reported that  
 

• There had been 24 entries for the A/S level exam in Herefordshire, and the outcomes 
would not be reported in the performance tables until the end of Key Stage 5.  These 
entries would be monitored in the future.  The majority of entries were not from the 
Hereford Sixth Form College. 

 



 

 

• Fifteen more children took the full course in 2013 than in 2012. However, results 
were less favourable with 73.7% gaining a C grade or above compared with 79.8% 
in 2012.  

• The short course attracted almost 25% more children. Results were less 
favourable overall, with 41.4% of children gaining a C grade or above. Girls 
significantly outperformed boys but the uptake, by both genders, of this subject 
was very similar in 2013 as a result of an increase of almost 30% in the number of 
male entrants. 

• The ELQ band C course attracted slightly fewer children this year. The number of 
children gaining grade 1 or 2 was significantly higher than in 2012.  

• There was an increase in the number of A level entries amongst schools with a 
sixth form facility. The percentage of candidates gaining grade C or above fell by 
22.4%. All candidates achieved a ‘Pass’ at A level.   

• Performance overall had fallen this year. 

In reply to a question from a Member regarding the performance of free school meal 
pupils, the Performance Improvement Officer said that this was a small cohort and as 
such the figures were distorted. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
150. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE   

 
The Consultant for RE presented a report on recent national reports and their 
implications for the Teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 
During his report the following areas were highlighted: 
 

• That the enclosed Ofsted report ‘Religious Education: realising the potential’ was 
a small snapshot of schools.  The value of RE was highlighted, but there were 
seen to be limited improvements in teaching over the previous few years.   
Ofsted had been critical of some agreed syllabuses, but were supportive of 
Herefordshire, with its long history of training through the Annual Conference. 

 
The Consultant for RE concurred with a Member’s comment that there had not been a 
significant return from the survey that had been issued to schools.  He supported the 
Chairman’s comment that it had been important not to over-run schools with limited 
resources with surveys, but added that it was more of an issue that people were not 
attending the Annual Conference.  
 

• That the future vision of the Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus would be considered 
at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 
 
 

151. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2014   
 
SACRE received a report on the 2013 Annual Conference.  The Consultant for RE 
thanked Whitecross School and its staff for all the help they had given for the 
Conference, and said that there had been very positive feedback from the event.  During 
his presentation, he went on to say that: 
 



 

 

• That it was proposed that Herefordshire should work closely with Worcestershire 
and Gloucestershire in order to provide greater linkages but allow overlaps 
between the work of the three counties. 
 

• That special schools and primary schools with children with special needs would 
benefit from more specialised training in RE, as outlined in the timetable for the 
course to be held at Puckrup Hall, Tewkesbury on the 29 April 2014. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) Work should be undertaken in order to facilitate links between 
Herefordshire, Gloucestershire and Worcestershire for the future. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


